

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25009/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 05/02/2009 in WP No.339/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

SHIVAJI TANAJI PAWAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
Judgment,exemption from filing O.T.,permission to place addl.
documents on record,permission to file additional documents and
prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/04/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh,Adv.
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv

Mr. R.V. Naik, Adv.
Mr. Shaikh Chand Saheb, Adv.
Ms. Punam Kumari ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and
perused the order under challenge.

The High Court has dismissed the writ petition
filed by the petitioner primarily on the ground of delay

-2-

and laches. We see no error in that view or reason to
interfere with that order. The special leave petition
is, accordingly, dismissed.

We, however, make it clear that this order shall
not prevent the petitioner from seeking appropriate
redress before the school Tribunal, if the same is

otherwise permissible in law.

We further direct that in case the petitioner approaches the Tribunal with a proper petition within eight weeks from today, the same shall be heard and disposed of on merits as if the petition has been filed within the period of limitation, if any, prescribed for that purpose.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Veena Khera)
Court Master